

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL STEELMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE
STEELMAN ASSET PROTECTION TRUST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST BOCK LLC,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(202) 326-2000

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
David K. Roberts
Danielle N. Siegel
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

*Attorneys for Paul
Steelman, Individually
and as the Trustee of the
Steelman Asset Protection
Trust*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Frank M. Flansburg III
Emily A. Ellis
Emily L. Dyer
BROWENSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK LLP
100 North Valley Park-
way, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(702) 802-2205

Attorneys for Paul Steelman, Maryann Steelman, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust, Maryann Steelman as the trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Paul C. Steelman and Maryann T. Steelman Revocable Living Trust, Maryann Steelman as the trustee of the Paul C. Steelman and Maryann T. Steelman Revocable Living Trust, Paul Steelman as the trustee of the Paul Steelman Gaming Asset Protection Trust, Stephen Steelman, Suzanne Steelman Taylor, Jim Main as trustee of the Steelman Asset Protection Trust

Joel Tasca
Paul Ort
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1980 Festival Plaza Drive,
Suite 900
Las Vegas, NV 89135

Attorneys for Christiania, LLC, Christiania, LLC, Series A-Z, Competition Interactive, LLC, Keepsake, Inc., Paul Steelman Design Group, Inc., Paul Steelman, Ltd., SAPT Holdings, LLC, Series B, SMMR, LLC, SMMR, LLC, Series A-Z, SSSSS, LLC, SSSSS, LLC, Series B, Steelman Partners, LLP

Jeff Luszeck
Roberto Mario Campos
SOLOMON DWIGGINS FREER
& STEADMAN LTD
9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89129

Attorneys for Aaron Squires and Matthew Mahaney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Openly Divided Over The Scope Of The Parallelism Precondition For Applying <i>Colorado River</i>	16
B. The Petition Presents An Important And Recurring Question, And This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It	25
C. The Decision Below is Incorrect	28
CONCLUSION	32
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 3, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (Mar. 2, 2022).....	29a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
Appendix C: Opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey Appellate Division (Oct. 13, 2021)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18, 21, 27
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	5
<i>Cass River Farms, LLC v. Hausbeck Pickle Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5930493 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 12, 2016)...	25
<i>CLT Logistics v. River W. Brands</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	26
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	2, 4-6, 17, 28-29
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Freed v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 756 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Fru-Con Constr. Corp. v. Controlled Air, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Gold-Fogel v. Fogel</i> , 16 F.4th 790 (11th Cir. 2021)	18, 21, 27
<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. Gross</i> , 468 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Healthcare Co. v. Upward Mobility, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 10158859 (E.D. Tenn. July 10, 2018).....	25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Financial Corp. v. Callison</i> , 844 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Loughran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2021)	3, 14, 18-19, 30
<i>Lumen Constr., Inc. v. Brant Constr. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Marcus v. Abington</i> , 38 F.3d 1367 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 6-8, 14, 17, 19-20, 29-31
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Karp</i> , 108 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>One Up, Inc v. Webcraft Techs, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 118725 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 1989)	26
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	5
<i>R.R. Street & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Romine v. Compuserve Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 21, 25
<i>Sheerbonnet, Ltd. v. American Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 17 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	22
<i>Window World Int’l, LLC v. O’Toole</i> , 2020 WL 7041814 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020)	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORTIES

Note, Owen W. Gallogly, <i>Colorado River Abstention: A Practical Reassessment</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 199 (2020) ...	23, 24
Wright and Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 4247 (3d ed.).....	23
